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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable only to permanent residents of Bear Valley for domestic single-phase service to low-income households, 
including lighting, heating, cooking and power or combination thereof in a single-family accommodation where the 
customer meets all the Special Conditions of this rate schedule. Where electricity is furnished for EV charging, a customer 
may use the Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) as a submeter to measure EV charge load, and ancillary EV charge 
service. All EVSE used for submetering purposes must meet the requirements established in the Plug-in Electric Vehicle 
Submetering Protocol pursuant to Decision 22-08-024. 
 
TERRITORY 
Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County. 
 
RATES 
SERVICE CHARGES 

Per Meter, per day $0.224 
ENERGY CHARGES* $ Per kWh 

SUMMER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SupplyAdj5   TOTAL 
Tier #1 Baseline $0.16262  $0.01304  $0.01523  $0.04621  $0.01149   $0.24859  
Tier #2 $0.18497  $0.01304  $0.01523  $0.07151  $0.01149   $0.29624  
Tier #3 Remaining  $0.20419  $0.01304  $0.01523  $0.16599  $0.01149   $0.40994  
WINTER Base1 BasAdj2 Trans3 Supply4 SupplyAdj5 

 
TOTAL 

Tier #1 Baseline $0.16262  $0.01304  $0.01523  $0.04621  $0.01149   $0.24859  
Tier #2 $0.18497  $0.01304  $0.01523  $0.07151  $0.01149   $0.29624  
Tier #3 Remaining $0.20419  $0.01304  $0.01523  $0.16599  $0.01149   $0.40994  

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed. 
** Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 10.52 kWh/day 
*** 130% of baseline allowance includes use between 10.52 kWh/day up to 13.68 kWh/day 
 
OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: 
$ Per kWh 

PPPC – Low Income6 $0.00032 
Taxes & fees7  $0.00130 
MHP BTM Capital Project8 $0.00155 
RPS9 $0.00193 
FRMMA/WMPMA10 $0.00576 
FHPMA11 $0.00974 
Wildfire 12 $0.01402 
GRCMA13 $0.02004 

Semi-annual Credit  
California Climate Credit ($17.52) 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day 

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges 
2 BasAdj = Adjustments to “Base” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive) 
3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges) 
4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any. 
5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the “Supply” charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive) 
6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC 

renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, and the 
low income payment assistance (CARE) program as described in Preliminary Statement Part K 

7 Taxes & 
Fees 

= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy 
Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission. The CARE discount 
is not applied to Taxes & fees. 
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8 MHP BTM Capital 
Project 

= Charge to recover Mobilehome Park Beyond the Meter conversion projects as described 
in Preliminary Statement Part DD  

9 RPS = Charge to recover under-collected balance in the Renewables Portfolio Standard 
Memorandum Account as authorized in CPUC Decision No. 25-01-007 and described in 
Preliminary Statement Part SS 

10 FRMMA/WMPMA = Charge to recover incremental costs incurred through March 31, 2022 for wildfire 
mitigation as authorized in CPUC Decision No. 25-01-007 and described in Preliminary 
Statement Part MM and Part RR 

11 FHPMA = Charge to recover incremental costs incurred for fire hazard prevention as authorized in 
CPUC Decision No. 25-01-007 and described in Preliminary Statement Part W 

12 Wildfire  = Charge to recover amounts incurred between March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2022 for 
wildfire mitigation as authorized by CPUC Decision No. 25-01-007 

13 GRCMA = Charge to recover amounts in the General Rate Case Memorandum Account as 
authorized by CPUC Decision No. 25-01-007 and described in the Preliminary Statement 
Part AAA 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. A permanent resident of Bear Valley is one who maintains only one residence and that residence receives 
electric service from the Bear Valley Electric Service (BVES) and who regularly receives mail, including bills 
by this utility, through the United States Post Office located at Big Bear City, Big Bear Lake, Fawnskin or 
Sugarloaf. 

2. A customer applying for service under schedule “DLI” will be required to show proof of satisfying Special 
Condition #1 above and may be required to sign a form that declare that they are not receiving a baseline 
allowance at any other location (whether inside BVES territory or outside BVES territory. 

3. Low-Income Household:  A Low-Income Household is a household where the total gross annual income from 
all sources is no more than shown on the table below based on the number of persons in the household.  Total 
gross income shall include income from all sources, both taxable and nontaxable. 
 

Effective June 1, 2026 to May 31, 2026 
No. of Person 
In Household 

Total Gross 
Annual Income* 

1-2  $42,300 
3  $53,300 
4  $64,300 
5  $75,300 
6  $86,300 
7  $97,300 
8  $108,300 

Each Additional Person $11,000 
*Upper Limit Calculations = 200% of Federal Poverty Guidelines 

 
4. Application and Eligibility Declaration:  An Application and eligibility declaration on a form authorized by 

the Commission is required for each request for service under this schedule. Renewal of a customer’s 
eligibility declaration will be required every two years and may be required at the Company’s discretion. 

5. An applicant for new service shall pay a service establishment charge as shown on Schedule No. SSC. 
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